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TITLE III 

PROCUREMENT 

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to purchase military equipment and hardware, including 
aircraft, helicopters, ships, missiles, combat vehicles, ammunition, 
weapons, electronic sensors and communications equipment, and 
other procurement items. 

The President’s fiscal year 2007 budget requests a total of 
$82,919,502,000 for procurement appropriations. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Committee recommends procurement appropriations totaling 
$80,958,052,000 for fiscal year 2007. This is $1,961,450,000 below 
the budget estimate. 

Committee recommended procurement appropriations for fiscal 
year 2007 are summarized below: 

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT APPROPRIATIONS 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Account 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Aircraft Procurement, Army ........................................................................ 3,566,483 3,354,729 ¥211,754 
Missile Procurement, Army ........................................................................ 1,350,898 1,266,967 ¥83,931 
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ............... 2,301,943 2,092,297 ¥209,646 
Procurement of Ammunition, Army ............................................................ 1,903,125 1,948,489 ∂45,364 
Other Procurement, Army ........................................................................... 7,718,602 7,724,878 ∂6,276 
Aircraft Procurement, Navy ........................................................................ 10,868,771 10,135,249 ¥733,522 
Weapons Procurement, Navy ...................................................................... 2,555,020 2,558,020 ∂3,000 
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps .............................. 789,943 799,943 ∂10,000 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ........................................................... 10,578,553 10,393,475 ¥185,078 
Other Procurement, Navy ........................................................................... 4,967,916 4,731,831 ¥236,085 
Procurement, Marine Corps ....................................................................... 1,273,513 1,151,318 ¥122,195 
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force ................................................................. 11,479,810 11,096,406 ¥383,404 
Missile Procurement, Air Force .................................................................. 4,204,145 3,975,407 ¥228,738 
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force ...................................................... 1,072,749 1,046,802 ¥25,947 
Other Procurement, Air Force ..................................................................... 15,408,086 15,510,286 ∂102,200 
Procurement, Defense-Wide ....................................................................... 2,861,461 2,763,071 ¥98,390 
National Guard and Reserve Equipment ................................................... ........................ 340,000 ∂340,000 
Defense Production Act Purchases ............................................................ 18,484 68,884 ∂50,400 

Total .............................................................................................. 82,919,502 80,958,052 ¥1,961,450 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee has displayed recommended adjustments in ta-
bles presented under each appropriation account. 

These adjustments reflect the following Committee actions: elimi-
nation of funds requested for programs which are lower priority, 
duplicative, or not supported by firm requirements in out year de-
velopment or procurement appropriations; deletion of excess funds 
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based on program delays or slow execution; addition of funds to re-
flect congressional priorities and to rectify shortfalls in the budget 
estimate; and implementation of recommendations in S. 2766, the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007. 

The Committee directs that the funding increases outlined in 
these tables shall be provided only for the specific purposes indi-
cated in the table. 

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW 

National Guard Procurement.—The Committee is concerned that 
procurement funding and actual equipment designated for the Na-
tional Guard could be diverted to other budget areas and non-Na-
tional Guard units. The Committee notes that substantial short-
falls still exist in National Guard equipment stocks, threatening 
the force’s dual-role mission to supplement active duty forces 
abroad and respond to emergencies at home. Therefore, the Depart-
ment of Defense shall report to the Committee no later than 9 
months after the passage of this act on how it has obligated funds 
and provided equipment designated for the National Guard in the 
budget and accompanying justification materials. 

F–35 Joint Strike Fighter.—The fiscal year 2007 budget estimate 
requests funds to procure the first lot of Low Rate Initial Produc-
tion [LRIP] aircraft and to fund advance procurement for the sec-
ond lot of LRIP aircraft. The first lot consists of five Conventional 
Take Off and Landing [CTOL] aircraft for the Air Force; the fiscal 
year 2007 budget request is $869,700,000. The second lot will con-
sist of eight CTOL aircraft for the Air Force and eight Short Take 
Off and Vertical Landing [STOVL] aircraft for the Marine Corps. 
The Advance Procurement for lot two is $145,300,000 for eight Air 
Force aircraft and $245,000,000 for eight Marine Corps aircraft. 

The Committee strongly supports the F–35 aircraft program and 
believes that it is a critical acquisition program for the Department 
of Defense and many partner nations. However, the acquisition 
strategy is unnecessarily concurrent. Procuring aircraft before the 
air frame structure and design have been validated through flight 
testing and before key ground tests have been completed presents 
high risks in terms of cost increases and schedule delays. ‘‘Buying 
before flying’’ is a known problem that can be avoided. It should 
be noted that the test aircraft are behind schedule already and 
some important tests, such as first flight, have been delayed to fis-
cal year 2007. 

The Committee is also concerned about the use of cost-plus con-
tracts to procure aircraft. Under the cost-plus type of contract, the 
Government holds all the cost and schedule risk; it is a measure 
of uncertainty. By the time the Department enters into a produc-
tion contract, particularly for a sophisticated fighter aircraft, the 
design and engineering should be sufficiently stable so that the 
costs are understood. At that point, firm fixed-price contracts can 
be negotiated with acceptable risk to both the Government and in-
dustry. Under the current acquisition strategy, the use of fixed- 
price contracts will not be assured until full rate production begins 
in fiscal year 2013, at which point almost 300 aircraft could have 
been procured at ‘‘cost-plus’’ prices. The Committee urges the Air 
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Force to move to fixed-price contracting for F–35 procurement ear-
lier in the procurement phase. 

To reduce risk, costs, and future schedule instability, the Com-
mittee recommends a 1-year delay in production of F–35 JSF air-
craft. The budget is adjusted so that Lot 1 procurement and Lot 2 
advance procurement funds are deleted from fiscal year 2007. 

Conventional Trident Missile.—The budget request includes 
$127,000,000 to demonstrate the feasibility of using existing TRI-
DENT II (D–5) missiles with conventional payloads to provide a 
prompt global strike capability, including $50,000,000 for initial 
procurement. The Committee believes that fundamental issues 
about the use of this weapon must be addressed prior to investing 
in this effort. Furthermore, it is not clear that other potentially less 
provocative alternatives, such as land and air-based options, have 
been considered. Therefore, the Committee directs the Secretary of 
Defense to request the National Academy of Sciences to analyze the 
mission requirement and, where appropriate, recommend alter-
natives that meet the prompt global strike mission in the near 
term (1–2 years), the mid-term (3–5 years), and the long-term. The 
study should include analyses of the military, political and inter-
national issues associated with each alternative. The study is due 
to the congressional defense committees by March 15, 2007. The 
Committee recommends no funding for the conventional TRIDENT 
missile program, but has provided $5,000,000 in the ‘‘Research, De-
velopment, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide’’ appropriation to 
conduct the study. 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $2,626,839,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 3,566,483,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 3,529,983,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 3,354,729,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,354,729,000. 
This is $211,754,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 UTILITY F/W CARGO AIRCRAFT ........................................................ 109,154 ........................ ¥109,154 
Future Cargo Aircraft ............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥109,154 

3 ARMED RECONNAISSANCE HELICOPTER ......................................... 141,418 101,818 ¥39,600 
Reduction of Six Aircraft/Reduce Risk and Slow Production 

Ramp ................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥39,600 
4 HELICOPTER, LIGHT UTILITY (LUH) ................................................. 198,677 91,177 ¥107,500 

Procurement Delays ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥107,500 
10 AH–64 MODS .................................................................................. 775,641 778,641 ∂3,000 

Vibration Management Enhancement Program—Army Na-
tional Guard ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

17 UH–60 MODS .................................................................................. 30,891 69,891 ∂39,000 
Engine Digital Electronic Control .......................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
IMD–HUMS for UH–60L Installation ...................................... ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 
UH–60A to UH–60L Conversion—Army National Guard ....... ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 
UH–60 Crashworthy External Fuel System ............................ ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
UH–60 MEDEVAC Thermal Imaging Upgrades—Army Na-

tional Guard ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
22 AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY EQUIPMENT ............................................ 27,920 31,920 ∂4,000 

AN/AVR–2A/B Laser Detecting Set ........................................ ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
26 COMMON GROUND EQUIPMENT ...................................................... 64,683 59,183 ¥5,500 

Aircraft Program Delays ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
Aviation Maintenance Fall Protection Platforms—Army Na-

tional Guard ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,500 
27 AIRCREW INTEGRATED SYSTEMS .................................................... 35,346 39,346 ∂4,000 

Aircraft Wireless Intercom System ........................................ ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
Pulse-Demand Oxygen System .............................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

Joint Cargo Aircraft [JCA].—The Army requested $109,154,000 
for the Future Cargo Aircraft, now known as JCA. Consistent with 
S. 2677, the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 
2007, the Committee recommendation does not fund this request. 
The Committee believes it is premature to procure these aircraft 
until a further analysis of the joint intra-theater airlift mission re-
quirement is completed and the Army and Air Force jointly develop 
a concept of operations that details how these aircraft will be em-
ployed. 

Armed Reconnaissance Helicopter [ARH].—The budget request 
includes $141,418,000 for the initial procurement lot of ARH air-
craft. The Committee is aware the program is currently behind 
schedule due to a slower than required staff buildup, the late re-
lease of drawings and lack of parts to support the aircraft build 
plan. In an effort to mitigate schedule risk by allowing for a more 
moderate production ramp, the Committee recommends 
$101,818,000 for 12 aircraft, which is $39,600,000 and 6 aircraft 
below the request. 

Light Utility Helicopter [LUH].—The Committee recommendation 
includes $91,177,000 for procurement of 16 LUH aircraft, the first 
full rate production lot. The recommendation is $107,500,000 and 
23 aircraft below the request. Over the past 2 fiscal years, Con-
gress has appropriated $94,600,000 for two LUH initial procure-
ment lots totaling 16 airframes. However, the initial production 
contract, planned for award in January 2005 was not awarded 
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until June 30, 2006. Due to the delay in program start and con-
cerns over the ability to reasonably execute three production lots 
in less than 15 months, the Committee recommendation is in-
tended to allow additional time for the program to increase produc-
tion in a more measured approach and for the Army to dem-
onstrate the reliability of the selected platform. 

Army Helicopter Engine Efficiencies.—The Committee is aware 
the engine utilized in the ARH program could also be utilized to 
power the LUH. The Committee is strongly supportive of the De-
partment’s efforts to increase cost efficiencies in the supply chain 
and to reduce total life cycle costs through the selection of inter-
changeable systems, subsystems, and components. Additionally, the 
Secretary of Defense has commissioned an Energy Efficiency Task 
Force focused on increasing efficiencies among weapon systems. 
The Committee believes this effort makes operational and financial 
sense and is advised the ARH engine can help achieve desired re-
sults. Accordingly, the Committee encourages the Department to 
consider utilizing this engine in the LUH program. 

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,196,961,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,350,898,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,350,898,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,266,967,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,266,967,000. 
This is $83,931,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 SURFACE-LAUNCHED AMRAAM SYSTEM SUMMARY ...................... 12,039 ........................ ¥12,039 
SLAMRAAM Procurement Ahead of Need ............................. ........................ ........................ ¥12,039 

3 ADVANCE PROCUREMENT (CY) ..................................................... 10,000 ........................ ¥10,000 
SLAMRAAM Procurement Ahead of Need ............................. ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

5 JAVELIN (AAWS–M) SYSTEM SUMMARY ........................................ 104,782 83,782 ¥21,000 
Stabilize Javelin Acquisition Profile .................................... ........................ ........................ ¥21,000 

8 GUIDED MLRS ROCKET (GMLRS) .................................................. 147,795 137,403 ¥10,392 
Facilitization ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,392 

11 HIGH MOBILITY ARTILLERY ROCKET SYSTEM (HIMARS) ............... 226,884 196,384 ¥30,500 
AAO Decrease—reduction of 7 units .................................. ........................ ........................ ¥30,500 

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES, 
ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,377,747,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 2,301,943,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 2,047,804,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 2,092,297,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,092,297,000. 
This is $209,646,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 BRADLEY BASE SUSTAINMENT ...................................................... 284,966 206,938 ¥78,028 
Stabilize ODS acquisition profile ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥78,028 

7 FIST VEHICLE (MOD) ..................................................................... 32,028 16,014 ¥16,014 
Unjustified request .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥16,014 

14 M1 ABRAMS TANK (MOD) ............................................................. 364,899 365,899 ∂1,000 
Intelligent Graphic Wiring Traceout for Abrams Tank 

Data ................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 
19 INTEGRATED AIR BURST WEAPON SYSTEM FAMILY ...................... 32,339 ........................ ¥32,339 

Buying ahead of need ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥32,339 
20 M240 MEDIUM MACHINE GUN (7.62MM) ...................................... 43,175 13,175 ¥30,000 

Unexecutable growth ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 
21 M249 SAW MACHINE GUN (5.56MM) ............................................ 36,614 11,614 ¥25,000 

Unexecutable growth ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥25,000 
24 M16 RIFLE ..................................................................................... 1,844 ........................ ¥1,844 

Change to acquisition strategy ........................................... ........................ ........................ ¥1,844 
26 XM110 SEMI-AUTOMATIC SNIPER SYSTEM (SASS) ....................... 15,300 7,300 ¥8,000 

Program reduction ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥8,000 
27 M4 CARBINE ................................................................................. 2,221 ........................ ¥2,221 

Unexecutable request .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥2,221 
30 HOWITZER LT WT 155MM (T) ........................................................ 187,489 158,289 ¥29,200 

Unexecutable growth ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥29,200 
43 INDUSTRIAL PREPAREDNESS ......................................................... 3,019 15,019 ∂12,000 

Arsenal Support Program Initiative for Watervliet Arse- 
nal ................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

Arsenal Support Program Initiative for Rock Island Arse-
nal ................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂9,000 

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,715,750,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,903,125,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,710,475,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,948,489,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,948,489,000. 
This is $45,364,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 



88 

[D
ol

la
r 

am
ou

nt
s 

in
 t

ho
us

an
ds

] 

Li
ne

 
Ite

m
 

Qt
y. 

20
07

 b
ud

ge
t 

es
tim

at
e 

Qt
y. 

Ho
us

e 
al

lo
wa

nc
e 

Qt
y. 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 

re
co

m
m

en
- 

da
tio

n 

Ch
an

ge
 f

ro
m

 

Qt
y. 

Bu
dg

et
 

es
tim

at
e 

PR
OC

UR
EM

EN
T 

OF
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N,

 A
RM

Y 

AM
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

SM
AL

L/
M

ED
IU

M
 C

AL
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

1 
CT

G,
 5

.5
6M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
21

4,
55

5 
...

...
...

...
10

7,
25

5 
...

...
...

...
21

4,
55

5 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

2 
CT

G,
 7

.6
2M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
11

3,
55

5 
...

...
...

...
56

,7
55

 
...

...
...

...
11

3,
55

5 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

3 
CT

G,
 9

M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

3,
84

8 
...

...
...

...
3,

84
8 

...
...

...
...

3,
84

8 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

4 
CT

G,
 .5

0 
CA

L,
 A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
12

5,
11

2 
...

...
...

...
62

,5
62

 
...

...
...

...
12

5,
11

2 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

5 
CT

G,
 2

0M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

6 
CT

G,
 2

5M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
32

,0
89

 
...

...
...

...
32

,0
89

 
...

...
...

...
32

,0
89

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

7 
CT

G,
 3

0M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
19

,4
31

 
...

...
...

...
19

,4
31

 
...

...
...

...
19

,4
31

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

8 
CT

G,
 4

0M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
12

9,
40

9 
...

...
...

...
12

9,
40

9 
...

...
...

...
12

9,
40

9 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

M
OR

TA
R 

AM
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

9 
60

M
M

 M
OR

TA
R,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
13

,0
46

 
...

...
...

...
13

,0
46

 
...

...
...

...
13

,0
46

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

10
 

81
M

M
 M

OR
TA

R,
 A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

54
,6

18
 

...
...

...
...

54
,6

18
 

...
...

...
...

54
,6

18
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
11

 
CT

G,
 M

OR
TA

R,
 1

20
M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

66
,5

06
 

...
...

...
...

66
,5

06
 

...
...

...
...

66
,5

06
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..

TA
NK

 A
M

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
12

 
CT

G 
TA

NK
 1

05
M

M
: A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
19

,5
84

 
...

...
...

...
20

,0
84

 
...

...
...

...
19

,5
84

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

13
 

12
0M

M
 T

AN
K 

TR
AI

NI
NG

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
14

2,
93

3 
...

...
...

...
14

2,
93

3 
...

...
...

...
14

2,
93

3 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

14
 

CT
G,

 T
AN

K,
 1

20
M

M
 T

AC
TI

CA
L,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

48
,0

04
 

...
...

...
...

52
,0

04
 

...
...

...
...

57
,0

04
 

...
...

...
...

∂
9,

00
0 

AR
TI

LL
ER

Y 
AM

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
15

 
CT

G 
AR

TY
 7

5M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

2,
29

7 
...

...
...

...
2,

29
7 

...
...

...
...

2,
29

7 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

16
 

CT
G 

AR
TY

 1
05

M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

45
,5

85
 

...
...

...
...

45
,5

85
 

...
...

...
...

45
,5

85
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
17

 
CT

G,
 A

RT
Y,

 1
55

M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
12

4,
09

9 
...

...
...

...
12

4,
09

9 
...

...
...

...
12

4,
09

9 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

18
 

PR
OJ

, 1
55

M
M

 E
XT

EN
DE

D 
RA

NG
E 

XM
98

2
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

22
,9

71
 

...
...

...
...

27
,9

71
 

...
...

...
...

26
,9

71
 

...
...

...
...

∂
4,

00
0 

19
 

M
OD

UL
AR

 A
RT

IL
LE

RY
 C

HA
RG

E 
SY

ST
EM

 (
M

AC
S)

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

73
,8

85
 

...
...

...
...

73
,8

85
 

...
...

...
...

73
,8

85
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..

AR
TI

LL
ER

Y 
FU

ZE
S 

20
 

AR
TI

LL
ER

Y 
FU

ZE
S,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

4,
08

3 
...

...
...

...
4,

08
3 

...
...

...
...

4,
08

3 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

M
IN

ES
 

21
 

M
IN

E,
 T

RA
IN

IN
G,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
39

6 
...

...
...

...
39

6 
...

...
...

...
39

6 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

22
 

M
IN

ES
 (

CO
NV

EN
TI

ON
AL

), 
AL

L 
TY

PE
S

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

4,
22

1 
...

...
...

...
4,

22
1 

...
...

...
...

4,
22

1 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

23
 

M
IN

E,
 C

LE
AR

IN
G 

CH
AR

GE
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
4,

89
7 

...
...

...
...

4,
89

7 
...

...
...

...
4,

89
7 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..



89 

24
 

AN
TI

PE
RS

ON
NE

L 
LA

ND
M

IN
E 

AL
TE

RN
AT

IV
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

85
,8

79
 

...
...

...
...

85
,8

79
 

...
...

...
...

51
,6

59
 

...
...

...
...

¥
34

,2
20

 

RO
CK

ET
S 

25
 

SH
OU

LD
ER

 F
IR

ED
 R

OC
KE

TS
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

7,
74

1 
...

...
...

...
7,

74
1 

...
...

...
...

7,
74

1 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

26
 

RO
CK

ET
, H

YD
RA

 7
0,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
13

6,
67

0 
...

...
...

...
13

6,
67

0 
...

...
...

...
13

6,
67

0 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

OT
HE

R 
AM

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
27

 
DE

M
OL

IT
IO

N 
M

UN
IT

IO
NS

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

33
,7

46
 

...
...

...
...

36
,1

46
 

...
...

...
...

36
,7

46
 

...
...

...
...

∂
3,

00
0 

28
 

GR
EN

AD
ES

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

54
,1

62
 

...
...

...
...

56
,1

62
 

...
...

...
...

56
,1

62
 

...
...

...
...

∂
2,

00
0 

29
 

SI
GN

AL
S,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
26

,3
84

 
...

...
...

...
26

,3
84

 
...

...
...

...
26

,3
84

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

30
 

SI
M

UL
AT

OR
S,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
10

,7
91

 
...

...
...

...
10

,7
91

 
...

...
...

...
10

,7
91

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

M
IS

CE
LL

AN
EO

US
 

31
 

AM
M

O 
CO

M
PO

NE
NT

S,
 A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
3,

40
7 

...
...

...
...

3,
40

7 
...

...
...

...
3,

40
7 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
32

 
NO

N-
LE

TH
AL

 A
M

M
UN

IT
IO

N,
 A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

30
,0

89
 

...
...

...
...

30
,0

89
 

...
...

...
...

30
,0

89
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
33

 
CA

D/
PA

D 
AL

L 
TY

PE
S

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

2,
62

8 
...

...
...

...
2,

62
8 

...
...

...
...

2,
62

8 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

34
 

IT
EM

S 
LE

SS
 T

HA
N 

$5
 M

IL
LI

ON
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

5,
49

3 
...

...
...

...
5,

49
3 

...
...

...
...

5,
49

3 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

35
 

AM
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

PE
CU

LI
AR

 E
QU

IP
M

EN
T

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

10
,3

06
 

...
...

...
...

18
,3

06
 

...
...

...
...

17
,3

06
 

...
...

...
...

∂
7,

00
0 

36
 

FI
RS

T 
DE

ST
IN

AT
IO

N 
TR

AN
SP

OR
TA

TI
ON

 (
AM

M
O)

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

9,
55

2 
...

...
...

...
9,

55
2 

...
...

...
...

9,
55

2 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

37
 

CL
OS

EO
UT

 L
IA

BI
LI

TI
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
10

1 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

TO
TA

L,
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
1,

68
2,

17
4 

...
...

...
...

1,
47

7,
42

4 
...

...
...

...
1,

67
2,

95
4 

...
...

...
...

¥
9,

22
0 

AM
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

PR
OD

UC
TI

ON
 B

AS
E 

SU
PP

OR
T 

PR
OD

UC
TI

ON
 B

AS
E 

SU
PP

OR
T 

38
 

PR
OV

IS
IO

N 
OF

 IN
DU

ST
RI

AL
 F

AC
IL

IT
IE

S
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
11

6,
17

5 
...

...
...

...
12

8,
27

5 
...

...
...

...
17

0,
75

9 
...

...
...

...
∂

54
,5

84
 

39
 

LA
YA

W
AY

 O
F 

IN
DU

ST
RI

AL
 F

AC
IL

IT
IE

S
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

3,
06

4 
...

...
...

...
3,

06
4 

...
...

...
...

3,
06

4 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

40
 

M
AI

NT
EN

AN
CE

 O
F 

IN
AC

TI
VE

 F
AC

IL
IT

IE
S

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

4,
74

3 
...

...
...

...
4,

74
3 

...
...

...
...

4,
74

3 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

41
 

CO
NV

EN
TI

ON
AL

 M
UN

IT
IO

NS
 D

EM
IL

IT
AR

IZ
AT

IO
N,

 A
LL

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
94

,2
01

 
...

...
...

...
94

,2
01

 
...

...
...

...
94

,2
01

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

42
 

AR
M

S 
IN

IT
IA

TI
VE

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

2,
76

8 
...

...
...

...
2,

76
8 

...
...

...
...

2,
76

8 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

TO
TA

L,
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N 

PR
OD

UC
TI

ON
 B

AS
E 

SU
PP

OR
T

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
22

0,
95

1 
...

...
...

...
23

3,
05

1 
...

...
...

...
27

5,
53

5 
...

...
...

...
∂

54
,5

84
 

TO
TA

L,
 P

RO
CU

RE
M

EN
T 

OF
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N,

 A
RM

Y
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

1,
90

3,
12

5 
...

...
...

...
1,

71
0,

47
5 

...
...

...
...

1,
94

8,
48

9 
...

...
...

...
∂

45
,3

64
 



90 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

14 CTG, TANK, 120MM TACTICAL, ALL TYPES ..................................... 48,004 57,004 ∂9,000 
120 MM Tactical All Types—M1028 Canister Rounds ......... ........................ ........................ ∂9,000 

18 PROJ 155MM EXTENDED RANGE XM982 ........................................ 22,971 26,971 ∂4,000 
Excalibur, XM982 155mm Extended Range Artillery Projec-

tile ..................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
24 ANTIPERSONNEL LANDMINE ALTERNATIVES .................................... 85,879 51,659 ¥34,220 

Limit to Low Rate Production Quantity ................................. ........................ ........................ ¥34,220 
27 DEMOLITION MUNITIONS, ALL TYPES .............................................. 33,746 36,746 ∂3,000 

Rapid Wall Breaching Kit (RWBK) ......................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
28 GRENADES, ALL TYPES ................................................................... 54,162 56,162 ∂2,000 

M18 Smoke Grenade .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
35 AMMUNITION PECULIAR EQUIPMENT ............................................... 10,306 17,306 ∂7,000 

Mobile Automated Tactical Ammunition Classification Sys-
tem .................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

Tooele Army SCWO/Depot Hydrolysis Demilitarization Dem-
onstration Program ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

Ammunition Peculiar Equipment Outloading Module ........... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
38 PROVISION OF INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES ........................................... 116,175 170,759 ∂54,584 

Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥19,116 
Industrial Facilities Modernization of Forge Equipment at 

Scranton Army Ammunition Plant ..................................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 
Insensitive Munition Flexible Load, Assemble, Pack Artill- 

ery ...................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Insensitive Munitions High-Shear Mixing System Milan 

AAP .................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Lake City Army Ammunition Plant ........................................ ........................ ........................ ∂18,200 
Load, Assemble and Pack (LAP) Modernization—Lone 

Star .................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,500 
Radford Provision of Industrial Facilities ............................. ........................ ........................ ∂40,000 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $4,551,219,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 7,718,602,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 7,005,338,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 7,724,878,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,724,878,000. 
This is $6,276,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommen- 

dation 

Change from 
budget 

estimate 

2 SEMITRAILERS, FLATBED ......................................................................... 7,565 10,565 ∂3,000 
600 Series Commercial Trailers for Army Reserve ....................... .................... .................... ∂3,000 

4 HI MOB MULTI-PURP WHLD VEH (HMMWV) ............................................ 582,613 588,513 ∂5,900 
M1151 HMMWV Utility Trucks ....................................................... .................... .................... ∂5,900 

5 FAMILY OF MEDIUM TACTICAL VEH (FMTV) ............................................ 695,121 692,121 ¥3,000 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥3,000 

6 FIRETRUCKS & ASSOCIATED FIREFIGHTING EQUIP ................................. 29,286 30,586 ∂1,300 
Fire and Emergency Services Equipment, Fort Meade, MD .......... .................... .................... ∂1,300 

10 TRUCK, TRACTOR, LINE HAUL, M915/M916 ............................................ 31,202 35,202 ∂4,000 
M915 Tractor Truck for Nevada NG .............................................. .................... .................... ∂4,000 

14 ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (TAC VEH) ...................................................... .................... 8,000 ∂8,000 
Lightweight Tactical, Utility Vehicles for Army NG ....................... .................... .................... ∂4,000 
Lightweight Tactical, Utility Vehicles ............................................ .................... .................... ∂4,000 

25 NAVSTAR GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM (SPACE) .................................. 61,611 67,611 ∂6,000 
Defense Advanced GPS Receiver (DAGR); Situational Data Advi-

sor ............................................................................................. .................... .................... ∂6,000 
32 JOINT TACTICAL RADIO SYSTEM .............................................................. 1,302 .................... ¥1,302 

Align with Justification .................................................................. .................... .................... ¥1,302 
38 COMMS-ELEC EQUIP FIELDING ............................................................... 5,181 11,181 ∂6,000 

High Speed Communication Assemblage Upgrade ....................... .................... .................... ∂3,000 
Joint Forces Wireless Redundant Comms, Montana NG ............... .................... .................... ∂3,000 

41 COMBAT SURVIVOR EVADER LOCATOR (CSEL) ....................................... 16,541 14,441 ¥2,100 
Pricing Adjustment ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥2,100 

48 BASE SUPPORT COMMUNICATIONS ......................................................... 33,754 43,104 ∂9,350 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥7,500 
Regional Emergency Response Network ........................................ .................... .................... ∂3,000 
USARPAC Deployable C4 Package ................................................. .................... .................... ∂6,000 
USARPAC Core Warfighting C4 Network Infrastructure ................ .................... .................... ∂2,350 
Alaska Land Mobile Radio ............................................................. .................... .................... ∂4,000 
C4 Modularity ................................................................................ .................... .................... ∂1,500 

54 INSTALLATION INFO INFRASTRUCTURE MOD PROGRAM .......................... 279,579 247,579 ¥32,000 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥32,000 

61 PROPHET GROUND (MIP) ........................................................................ 96,532 99,032 ∂2,500 
Prophet Ground Block I Upgrades ................................................. .................... .................... ∂2,500 

62 TACTICAL UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM ................................................... 100,295 78,795 ¥21,500 
Transfer to RDT&E,A for Warrior Program ..................................... .................... .................... ¥21,500 

72 ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (MIP) .............................................................. 29,739 39,739 ∂10,000 
Wideband Imagery Dissemination Systems for NG ....................... .................... .................... ∂10,000 

77 NIGHT VISION DEVICES ........................................................................... 320,989 324,989 ∂4,000 
Mini-IR MX 2A Thermal Imager ..................................................... .................... .................... ∂4,000 

87 PROFILER ................................................................................................ 2,119 12,119 ∂10,000 
Meteorological Measuring Set Profiler ........................................... .................... .................... ∂10,000 

88 MOD OF IN-SVC EQUIP (FIREFINDER RADARS) ....................................... 19,249 27,249 ∂8,000 
AN/TPQ–37 Firefinder Service Life Extension Program ................. .................... .................... ∂8,000 

105 LOGTECH ................................................................................................. 97,235 106,235 ∂9,000 
Aviation Maintenance Automated Tracking System ...................... .................... .................... ∂1,000 
Active Data Rich RFID Technology Insertion ................................. .................... .................... ∂6,000 
HERALD .......................................................................................... .................... .................... ∂2,000 

112 GENERAL FUND ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SYSTEM ................................... 78,403 2,000 ¥76,403 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥76,403 

114 AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING EQUIP .................................................. 139,206 104,206 ¥35,000 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥35,000 

117 AFRTS ...................................................................................................... 1,007 2,007 ∂1,000 
Fort Knox 911 System .................................................................... .................... .................... ∂1,000 

120 WEAPONIZATION OF UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM ................................... 15,161 1,661 ¥13,500 
Transfer to RDT&E,A for Warrior Program ..................................... .................... .................... ¥13,500 

123 CBRN SOLDIER PROTECTION .................................................................. 38,312 48,312 ∂10,000 
Improved Chemical Agent Monitor for Army NG ........................... .................... .................... ∂10,000 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommen- 

dation 

Change from 
budget 

estimate 

135 SOLDIER ENHANCEMENT ......................................................................... 9,298 13,298 ∂4,000 
Land Warrior .................................................................................. .................... .................... ∂4,000 

136 LIGHTWEIGHT MAINTENANCE ENCLOSURE (LME) .................................... .................... 6,000 ∂6,000 
Lightweight Maintenance Enclosure .............................................. .................... .................... ∂6,000 

141 ITEMS LESS THAN $5M (ENG SPT) ......................................................... 5,552 7,552 ∂2,000 
Diver Propulsion Device ................................................................. .................... .................... ∂2,000 

146 COMBAT SUPPORT MEDICAL ................................................................... 20,467 22,467 ∂2,000 
Combat Support Hospitals ............................................................ .................... .................... ∂2,000 

149 ITEMS LESS THAN $5.0M (MAINT EQ) .................................................... .................... 4,400 ∂4,400 
Advanced Turbine Engine Army Maintenance Dynamometer ........ .................... .................... ∂4,400 

167 ALL TERRAIN LIFTING ARMY SYSTEM ..................................................... 20,501 24,501 ∂4,000 
All Terrain Lifter Army System ...................................................... .................... .................... ∂4,000 

168 COMBAT TRAINING CENTERS (CTC) SUPPORT ........................................ 38,497 44,717 ∂6,220 
PARC/Red Flag Upgrades .............................................................. .................... .................... ∂6,220 

169 TRAINING DEVICES, NONSYSTEM ............................................................ 243,147 292,647 ∂49,500 
Call for Fire Trainer/Joint Fires and Effects Trainer System ........ .................... .................... ∂4,000 
Tabletop Trainers (TGT, TMT and TFT) .......................................... .................... .................... ∂6,000 
Up-Armored HMMWV, Tactical Truck Crew Trainer for Army NG .. .................... .................... ∂15,000 
Real-time Reporting at Joint Readiness Training Center ............. .................... .................... ∂5,000 
172nd SIB Range .......................................................................... .................... .................... ∂18,000 
Combat Arms Training System for the National Guard ................ .................... .................... ∂1,500 

177 PHYSICAL SECURITY SYSTEMS (OPA3) ................................................... 66,665 59,165 ¥7,500 
Program Reduction ........................................................................ .................... .................... ¥7,500 

178 BASE LEVEL COM’L EQUIPMENT ............................................................. 3,279 18,690 ∂15,411 
Realign Civil Affairs/Psyops .......................................................... .................... .................... ∂5,611 
Fort Riley ASR 11 Digital Airport Surveillance Radar ................... .................... .................... ∂6,500 
Fort Knox Godman Airfield Area Surveillance Radar .................... .................... .................... ∂3,300 

180 PRODUCTION BASE SUPPORT (OTH) ....................................................... 2,997 9,997 ∂7,000 
Rock Island Arsenal Production .................................................... .................... .................... ∂7,000 

Installation Information Infrastructure Modernization Pro-
gram.—The budget request includes $279,579,000 to modernize 
and upgrade the telecommunications and information infrastruc-
ture on Army installations worldwide. The Committee supports the 
Army’s need to upgrade networks and information technology but 
is concerned about the slow execution of this program. A significant 
amount of prior year funding remains unobligated, evidence that 
the Army is budgeting funds ahead of its actual need. Therefore, 
the Committee recommends $247,579,000, a reduction of 
$32,000,000 for this program. 

Warrior Unmanned Aerial Vehicles [UAV] Program.—The budget 
request includes $46,030,000 to procure and install weapons on un-
manned aerial vehicles. The funding is included in two separate 
budget lines, ‘‘Tactical Unmanned Aerial System’’ and 
‘‘Weaponization of Unmanned Aerial Systems.’’ Since the budget 
was submitted, the Army has increased the scope of the Warrior 
UAV program, including performance enhancements to reduce at-
trition and increase safety. At the request of the Army, a total of 
$35,000,000 is transferred from the two procurement lines ref-
erenced above to the ‘‘Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, 
Army’’ appropriation to complete development of Warrior. 

Radio Frequency Identification Technology [RFID].—The Com-
mittee has included an additional $6,000,000 to continue the Active 
Data Rich RFID Technology Insertion and Enhancement Initiative. 
The Committee encourages the Department of Defense to capitalize 
on the successful, world-wide RFID implementation program by 



100 

fully tracking and securing supplies and materiel returning from 
Southwest Asia with electronic cargo container tags and environ-
mental sensors that are fully compatible with DOD’s extensive RF– 
ITV infrastructure. 

General Fund Enterprise Business System.—The budget request 
includes $78,403,000 to begin procurement and training on the new 
automated financial information system. The Army restructured 
the program after the budget was formulated and no longer re-
quires this level of investment during fiscal year 2007. To align 
funding with the Army’s current program, the budget is reduced by 
$76,403,000, providing $2,000,000 for initial hardware and licenses. 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $9,677,339,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 10,868,771,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 10,590,934,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 10,135,249,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,135,249,000. 
This is $733,522,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 EA–18G ........................................................................................... 865,421 608,021 ¥257,400 
Transfer Four Aircraft to F/A–18E/F Production .................... ........................ ........................ ¥257,400 

4 F/A–18E/F (FIGHTER) HORNET (MYP) ............................................. 2,288,253 2,507,253 ∂219,000 
Transfer of Four Aircraft from EA–18G Production ............... ........................ ........................ ∂219,000 

6 JOINT STRIKE FIGHTER (AP–CY) ..................................................... 245,016 ........................ ¥245,016 
Defer Production .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥245,016 

7 V–22 (MEDIUM LIFT) ....................................................................... 1,304,687 1,294,687 ¥10,000 
Production Efficiencies .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

9 UH–1Y/AH–1Z ................................................................................. 446,718 314,718 ¥132,000 
Program Delay and Restructure/Limit to LRIP Quantity ....... ........................ ........................ ¥132,000 

19 T–45TS (TRAINER) GOSHAWK ......................................................... 376,361 312,361 ¥64,000 
Reduction of Two Aircraft ...................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥64,000 

21 KC–130J .......................................................................................... 253,179 126,579 ¥126,600 
Reduction of Two Aircraft ...................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥126,600 

26 AV–8 SERIES ................................................................................... 20,506 25,506 ∂5,000 
Litening Targeting Pods for Marine Expeditionary Tactical 

Aircraft .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
28 F–18 SERIES ................................................................................... 411,524 428,524 ∂17,000 

ASQ–228 Advanced Targeting Forward-Looking Infrared ..... ........................ ........................ ∂12,000 
Litening Targeting Pods for Marine Expeditionary Tactical 

Aircraft .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
30 AH–1W SERIES ................................................................................ 19,760 23,760 ∂4,000 

AH–1W ANVIS–HUD24 Helmet Cueing Sensors ..................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
31 H–53 SERIES .................................................................................. 28,252 32,652 ∂4,400 

Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 
Advanced Helicopter Emergency Egress Lighting System .... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
CH–53 IMDS–HUMS ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,400 
CH–53E CNS/ATM Mission-Needs Capability Upgrade ......... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

33 H–1 SERIES .................................................................................... 7,426 226 ¥7,200 
Navigation Thermal Imaging System .................................... ........................ ........................ ¥7,200 

35 P–3 SERIES ..................................................................................... 204,606 197,606 ¥7,000 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
P–3C AIP Wideband Over the Horizon Capability ................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

40 C–130 SERIES ................................................................................ 3,547 5,547 ∂2,000 
Electronic Propeller Control System ...................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

43 E–6 SERIES ..................................................................................... 99,184 58,884 ¥40,300 
Re-phasing of E–6B Modifications ....................................... ........................ ........................ ¥40,300 

49 AVIATION LIFE SUPPORT MODS ....................................................... 14,315 415 ¥13,900 
Mobile Aircrew Restraint System Program Delay and Risk .. ........................ ........................ ¥13,900 

52 COMMON DEFENSIVE WEAPON SYSTEM .......................................... 13,656 ........................ ¥13,656 
Program Execution ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥13,656 

55 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS ........................................................... 812,689 740,839 ¥71,850 
H–1 Program Delay and Restructure .................................... ........................ ........................ ¥54,100 
EA–18G to F/A–18E/F Spares ................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥7,400 
T–45TS ................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥1,850 
KC–130J ................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥8,500 

56 COMMON GROUND EQUIPMENT ...................................................... 426,673 430,673 ∂4,000 
Direct Squadron Support Readiness Training Program ........ ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

EA–18G and F/A–18 E/F Procurement.—The budget request in-
cludes $865,421,000 for the first low rate initial procurement lot of 
EA–18G aircraft, which are expected to replace the EA–6B aircraft. 
The Committee notes the EA–18G development schedule was based 
on the premise that the EA–6B inventory would not be sufficient 
beyond 2009. Due to wing upgrades and the Improved Capabilities 
III program, the EA–6B is now expected to meet Navy needs be-
yond this timeframe. The Committee is concerned that under cur-
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rent plans, the Navy will purchase all EA–18G LRIP aircraft prior 
to completion of operational test and evaluation. The Committee 
believes this is an unnecessary risk due to the extended service life 
of EA–6B aircraft. To mitigate this risk while not allowing for a 
pause in production, the Committee recommends a transfer of 4 of 
the 12 requested EA–18G’s to F/A–18E/F production. 

H–1 Upgrades.—The Department of Defense is in the process of 
restructuring the H–1 upgrade program, which replaces the current 
H–1 fleet with 90 newly built UH–1Y’s, 10 remanufactured UH– 
1Y’s and 180 remanufactured AH–1Z’s. The current restructuring 
effort, the fourth since program inception, was initiated due to 
delays in completion of engineering and manufacturing develop-
ment, unanticipated technical issues, delays in delivery of Low 
Rate Initial Production [LRIP] aircraft of 5 to 7 months and an in-
crease of $640,000,000 in total program costs. The proposed re-
structure would delay Milestone C and the full rate production de-
cision to fiscal year 2008 and converting the planned fiscal year 
2007 full rate production lot to a fourth LRIP lot. 

Due to the pending restructure, manufacturing delays and tech-
nical problems, the Committee recommends $314,718,000 for H–1 
upgrade procurement, which is $132,000,000 below the request. 
The recommended level provides the program with a total of 28 air-
craft, including those previously appropriated. This amount rep-
resents 10 percent of the total production quantity, which is the 
traditional low rate initial production quantity established by sec-
tion 2400 of title 10, United States Code. The Committee rec-
ommendation also includes $77,320,000 to support non-recurring 
efforts planned for verification of corrections and to resolve known 
technical issues with the Helmet Mounted Sight and Display de-
sign and the structural repair manual. 

T–45TS Goshawk.—Consistent with S. 2677, the National De-
fense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, the Committee rec-
ommendation includes $312,361,000 for procurement of 10 T–45TS 
Goshawk training aircraft, which is a reduction of $64,000,000 and 
two aircraft from the request. The Committee encourages the Navy 
to continue procurement of its training aircraft inventory objective 
in fiscal year 2008. 

E–6 Series.—The budget request includes $99,184,000 for modi-
fications to E–6 series aircraft, which is $87,965,000 above last 
year’s funding level. The increased funding request is primarily due 
to a new effort to increase the number and bandwidth of commu-
nications links supporting command and control operations on-
board the E–6B aircraft. The fiscal year 2007 request to initiate 
this work is $69,700,000. The Committee is supportive of this effort 
and the capabilities it will provide. However, the Committee has 
concerns with the phasing of program execution. The program 
projects a 12-month non-recurring effort to develop the necessary 
installation kits for this initiative. As a result, the Committee be-
lieves the fiscal year 2007 funding execution strategy is unreason-
able. The Committee, therefore, recommends a reduction of 
$40,300,000 from the request. 

Common Defensive Weapon System.—The budget request in-
cludes $13,656,000 for the Common Defensive Weapon System. 
Over the past 2 fiscal years, Congress has provided over 
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$21,000,000 for the procurement of this system. However, none of 
these funds have been put on contract due to aircraft integration 
development delays and a lack of adequate cost information. The 
Committee, therefore, recommends denying the fiscal year 2007 re-
quest. 

Spares and Repair Parts.—The Committee recommends 
$740,839,000 for Navy and Marine Corps aircraft spares and repair 
parts, which is $71,850,000 below the budget request. The Com-
mittee recommends a reduction to H–1 spares due to a pending 
program restructure, delays in manufacturing, and decrease in 
near-term procurement quantities. The Committee further rec-
ommends reductions to spares and repair parts requests for KC– 
130J and T–45 aircraft. These reductions reflect the Committee’s 
recommended reductions to the number of production aircraft. Fi-
nally, the Committee recommendation includes a reduction to 
spares and repair parts that reflects the transfer of four EA–18G 
aircraft to F/A–18 E/F production. 

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $2,633,470,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 2,555,020,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 2,533,920,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 2,558,020,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,558,020,000. 
This is $3,000,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 TRIDENT II MODS .......................................................................... 957,637 919,637 ¥38,000 
CTM Program ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥38,000 

5 AMRAAM ........................................................................................ 98,651 68,651 ¥30,000 
Excessive Program Delays ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 

15 STANDARD MISSILES MODS .......................................................... 54,644 63,644 ∂9,000 
Standard Missile Rocket Motor Modernization .................... ........................ ........................ ∂9,000 

16 WEAPONS INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES ................................................ 4,645 79,645 ∂75,000 
Allegany Ballistics Lab—Facility Restoration Plan ............ ........................ ........................ ∂75,000 

20 MK–46 TORPEDO MODS ................................................................ 96,505 66,505 ¥30,000 
Stabilize Acquisition Profile ................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 

29 GUN MOUNT MODS ....................................................................... 8,936 25,936 ∂17,000 
Mk 110 57mm Naval Gun ................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂12,000 
Mk 38 Minor Caliber Gun System ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $843,352,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 789,943,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 775,893,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 799,943,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $799,943,000. 
This is $10,000,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 



111 

[D
ol

la
r 

am
ou

nt
s 

in
 t

ho
us

an
ds

] 

Li
ne

 
Ite

m
 

Qt
y. 

20
07

 b
ud

ge
t 

es
tim

at
e 

Qt
y. 

Ho
us

e 
al

lo
wa

nc
e 

Qt
y. 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 

re
co

m
m

en
- 

da
tio

n 

Ch
an

ge
 f

ro
m

 

Qt
y. 

Bu
dg

et
 

es
tim

at
e 

PR
OC

UR
EM

EN
T 

OF
 A

M
M

O,
 N

AV
Y 

& 
M

AR
IN

E 
CO

RP
S 

PR
OC

 A
M

M
O,

 N
AV

Y 

NA
VY

 A
M

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
1 

GE
NE

RA
L 

PU
RP

OS
E 

BO
M

BS
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
11

9,
56

1 
...

...
...

...
12

4,
06

1 
...

...
...

...
11

9,
56

1 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

2 
JD

AM
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
3,

40
0 

84
,0

14
 

3,
40

0 
84

,0
14

 
3,

40
0 

86
,0

14
 

...
...

...
...

∂
2,

00
0 

3 
AI

RB
OR

NE
 R

OC
KE

TS
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
15

,4
73

 
...

...
...

...
15

,4
73

 
...

...
...

...
15

,4
73

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

4 
M

AC
HI

NE
 G

UN
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

16
,1

40
 

...
...

...
...

16
,1

40
 

...
...

...
...

16
,1

40
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
5 

PR
AC

TI
CE

 B
OM

BS
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

44
,5

73
 

...
...

...
...

44
,5

73
 

...
...

...
...

44
,5

73
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
6 

CA
RT

RI
DG

ES
 &

 C
AR

T 
AC

TU
AT

ED
 D

EV
IC

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
33

,9
99

 
...

...
...

...
37

,5
99

 
...

...
...

...
33

,9
99

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

7 
AI

RC
RA

FT
 E

SC
AP

E 
RO

CK
ET

S
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
11

,0
29

 
...

...
...

...
11

,0
29

 
...

...
...

...
11

,0
29

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

8 
AI

R 
EX

PE
ND

AB
LE

 C
OU

NT
ER

M
EA

SU
RE

S
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
72

,9
35

 
...

...
...

...
72

,9
35

 
...

...
...

...
72

,9
35

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

9 
JA

TO
S

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

4,
64

3 
...

...
...

...
4,

64
3 

...
...

...
...

4,
64

3 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

10
 

5 
IN

CH
/5

4 
GU

N 
AM

M
UN

IT
IO

N
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

24
,5

47
 

...
...

...
...

29
,9

47
 

...
...

...
...

24
,5

47
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
12

 
IN

TE
RM

ED
IA

TE
 C

AL
IB

ER
 G

UN
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

5,
72

9 
...

...
...

...
5,

72
9 

...
...

...
...

13
,7

29
 

...
...

...
...

∂
8,

00
0 

13
 

OT
HE

R 
SH

IP
 G

UN
 A

M
M

UN
IT

IO
N

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

21
,7

72
 

...
...

...
...

21
,7

72
 

...
...

...
...

21
,7

72
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
14

 
SM

AL
L 

AR
M

S 
& 

LA
ND

IN
G 

PA
RT

Y 
AM

M
O

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

32
,6

47
 

...
...

...
...

32
,6

47
 

...
...

...
...

32
,6

47
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
15

 
PY

RO
TE

CH
NI

C 
AN

D 
DE

M
OL

IT
IO

N
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

.
...

...
...

...
9,

18
9 

...
...

...
...

9,
18

9 
...

...
...

...
9,

18
9 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
16

 
AM

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
LE

SS
 T

HA
N 

$5
 M

IL
LI

ON
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

1,
19

7 
...

...
...

...
1,

19
7 

...
...

...
...

1,
19

7 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

TO
TA

L,
 P

RO
C 

AM
M

O,
 N

AV
Y

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

49
7,

44
8 

...
...

...
...

51
0,

94
8 

...
...

...
...

50
7,

44
8 

...
...

...
...

∂
10

,0
00

 

PR
OC

 A
M

M
O,

 M
C 

M
AR

IN
E 

CO
RP

S 
AM

M
UN

IT
IO

N 
17

 
5.

56
 M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

24
,3

65
 

...
...

...
...

12
,1

65
 

...
...

...
...

24
,3

65
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
18

 
7.

62
 M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

14
,8

14
 

...
...

...
...

7,
41

4 
...

...
...

...
14

,8
14

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

19
 

LI
NE

AR
 C

HA
RG

ES
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
8,

03
2 

...
...

...
...

8,
03

2 
...

...
...

...
8,

03
2 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
20

 
.5

0 
CA

LI
BE

R
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
6,

44
0 

...
...

...
...

3,
24

0 
...

...
...

...
6,

44
0 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
21

 
40

 M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

39
,3

69
 

...
...

...
...

39
,3

69
 

...
...

...
...

39
,3

69
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
22

 
60

M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

2,
94

7 
...

...
...

...
2,

94
7 

...
...

...
...

2,
94

7 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

23
 

81
M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
57

,3
51

 
...

...
...

...
57

,3
51

 
...

...
...

...
57

,3
51

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

24
 

12
0M

M
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

32
,8

58
 

...
...

...
...

32
,8

58
 

...
...

...
...

32
,8

58
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
25

 
CT

G 
25

M
M

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
9,

53
6 

...
...

...
...

13
,1

36
 

...
...

...
...

9,
53

6 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

26
 

9 
M

M
 A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

4,
19

7 
...

...
...

...
4,

19
7 

...
...

...
...

4,
19

7 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..



112 

[D
ol

la
r 

am
ou

nt
s 

in
 t

ho
us

an
ds

] 

Li
ne

 
Ite

m
 

Qt
y. 

20
07

 b
ud

ge
t 

es
tim

at
e 

Qt
y. 

Ho
us

e 
al

lo
wa

nc
e 

Qt
y. 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 

re
co

m
m

en
- 

da
tio

n 

Ch
an

ge
 f

ro
m

 

Qt
y. 

Bu
dg

et
 

es
tim

at
e 

27
 

GR
EN

AD
ES

, A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

16
,7

33
 

...
...

...
...

8,
38

3 
...

...
...

...
16

,7
33

 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

28
 

RO
CK

ET
S,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

10
,2

01
 

...
...

...
...

10
,2

01
 

...
...

...
...

10
,2

01
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
29

 
AR

TI
LL

ER
Y,

 A
LL

 T
YP

ES
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

35
,5

14
 

...
...

...
...

35
,5

14
 

...
...

...
...

35
,5

14
 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
30

 
EX

PE
DI

TI
ON

AR
Y 

FI
GH

TI
NG

 V
EH

IC
LE

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

9,
52

9 
...

...
...

...
9,

52
9 

...
...

...
...

9,
52

9 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

31
 

DE
M

OL
IT

IO
N 

M
UN

IT
IO

NS
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
8,

28
2 

...
...

...
...

8,
28

2 
...

...
...

...
8,

28
2 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
32

 
FU

ZE
, A

LL
 T

YP
ES

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.

...
...

...
...

56
5 

...
...

...
...

56
5 

...
...

...
...

56
5 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
33

 
NO

N 
LE

TH
AL

S
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

4,
03

0 
...

...
...

...
4,

03
0 

...
...

...
...

4,
03

0 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

34
 

AM
M

O 
M

OD
ER

NI
ZA

TI
ON

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

7,
73

2 
...

...
...

...
7,

73
2 

...
...

...
...

7,
73

2 
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

TO
TA

L,
 P

RO
C 

AM
M

O,
 M

C
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..

...
...

...
...

29
2,

49
5 

...
...

...
...

26
4,

94
5 

...
...

...
...

29
2,

49
5 

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..

TO
TA

L,
 P

RO
CU

RE
M

EN
T 

OF
 A

M
M

O,
 N

AV
Y 

& 
M

AR
IN

E 
CO

RP
S

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

..
...

...
...

...
78

9,
94

3 
...

...
...

...
77

5,
89

3 
...

...
...

...
79

9,
94

3 
...

...
...

...
∂

10
,0

00
 



113 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 JDAM ............................................................................................... 84,014 86,014 ∂2,000 
IMU Production Facility Sustainment .................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

12 INTERMEDIATE CALIBER GUN AMMUNITION .................................... 5,729 13,729 ∂8,000 
Mk 295/Mk 296 Ammunition for Mk 100 57mm Naval 

Gun .................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂8,000 

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $8,937,270,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 10,578,553,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 10,491,653,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 10,393,475,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,393,475,000. 
This is $185,078,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommen- 

dation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

10 SSN ERO (AP–CY) ......................................................................... 22,078 ........................ ¥22,078 
Program Delays/Instability ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥22,078 

17 LITTORAL COMBAT SHIP ................................................................ 520,670 300,670 ¥220,000 
Reduction of One LCS Seaframe ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥220,000 

23A T–AGS OCEANOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHIPS ...................................... ........................ 117,000 ∂117,000 
T–AGS 66 Stretched Modified Repeat Oceanographic Sur-

vey Ship ........................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂117,000 
25 OUTFITTING .................................................................................... 410,643 370,643 ¥40,000 

Ship Delivery Schedule Delays ............................................ ........................ ........................ ¥40,000 
28 COMPLETION OF PY SHIPBUILDING PROGRAMS ........................... 577,849 557,849 ¥20,000 

Ship Delivery Schedule Delays ............................................ ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 

SSN Engineered Refueling Overhaul Program.—The budget re-
quest includes $22,078,000 in advance procurement funding for the 
SSN Engineered Refueling Overhaul program. In the past, the 
Committee has expressed concern about program instability and 
advance procurement funding requests for submarine refuelings 
that never appear in future budgets due to fiscal constraints. The 
Committee remains concerned about program instability and un-
derstands fiscal year 2008 refueling plans may change due to com-
peting demands. The Committee, therefore, recommends denying 
the fiscal year 2007 advance procurement funding request. 

DDG–1000.—The Senate-passed National Defense Authorization 
Act, 2007 (S. 2766) provides the Secretary of the Navy authority to 
enter into a contract for the first two DDG–1000 Zumwalt class de-
stroyers with funding split over fiscal years 2007 and 2008. This 
special legislative authority is provided to support the Navy’s cur-
rent acquisition strategy of allocating dual lead ships to both of the 
two shipyards which build surface combatants. Consistent with the 
Senate-passed authorization bill and the Navy’s current acquisition 
strategy, the Committee recommendation supports the budget re-
quest of $2,568,111,000 for dual lead ships. The Committee re-
minds the Navy that this is a unique acquisition strategy and 
should not be used as a precedent for incrementally funding any 
future DDG–1000 or any other shipbuilding program. 

Littoral Combat Ship [LCS].—The LCS is a small surface com-
batant optimized for littoral warfare and designed as an affordable 
platform to counter threats in mine, anti-submarine and surface 
warfare. The Navy’s acquisition strategy was to procure four flight 
0 ships evenly split between two competing designs and then 
progress to a single flight 1 design selected while evaluating sys-
tem performance of the flight 0 ships. In 2005, the Navy proposed 
expanding the planned purchase of flight 0 ships from four to 15 
and to continue production of both designs. 

The Defense Appropriations Act, 2006 (Public Law 109–148) ap-
propriated an additional $440,000,000 in the ‘‘Shipbuilding and 
Conversion, Navy’’ account to accelerate procurement of the third 
and fourth LCS flight 0 ships. The additional funding was based 
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upon the Navy’s estimated $220,000,000 unit cost. With the fiscal 
year 2007 budget submission of $520,670,000 for the fifth and sixth 
LCS flight 0 ships, the Navy revealed the LCS unit cost estimate 
used as a basis for last year’s appropriation was exclusive of con-
tract change orders, planning and engineering services, program 
management support and other costs not included in the ship con-
struction contract. The Congressional Research Service estimates 
these adjustments would increase the average unit cost of LCS 
ships about 33 percent, to approximately $300,000,000. As a result, 
the Navy is unable to procure both the third and fourth LCS flight 
0 ships without the availability of additional funding. The Com-
mittee is troubled by this revelation and recommends rescinding 
the insufficient fiscal year 2006 funds currently allocated to the 
fourth LCS flight 0 vessel. 

The Committee is further troubled by reports that the first two 
LCS flight 0 ships under construction are exceeding their cost as 
previously budgeted. In last year’s report, the Committee reminded 
the Navy that ‘‘the appeal of the LCS is its relative simplicity of 
design and low cost.’’ The Committee believes cost growth and de-
sign changes are jeopardizing the affordability appeal of LCS. As 
a result, the Committee believes the fiscal year 2007 budget re-
quest is insufficient to procure two ships and recommends 
$300,670,000 to fully fund procurement of one LCS seaframe, 
which is a reduction of $220,000,000 and one seaframe from the re-
quest. The Committee notes that this recommendation puts the 
Navy on its previously established path of procuring four LCS 
flight 0 ships by the end of fiscal year 2007. 

Ship Insulation.—The Committee understands that the insula-
tion material currently under consideration for use in future ships 
has not been fully evaluated for safety. The Committee believes 
that any new materials should be at least as safe as those mate-
rials currently in use and recommends that insulating materials 
that do not meet the weight, smoke generation, toxicity and other 
safety criteria should not be used in ship construction. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $5,390,039,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 4,967,916,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 5,022,005,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 4,731,831,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,731,831,000. 
This is $236,085,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

3 OTHER NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT ................................................... 31,039 32,039 ∂1,000 
Scalable ECDIS–N acquisition profile ................................. ........................ ........................ ¥2,000 
AMPHIB Integrated Bridge System (IBS) ............................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

5 SUB PERISCOPES & IMAGING EQUIP ............................................ 73,729 64,729 ¥9,000 
ISIS—Maintain LRIP ............................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
Photonic Mast Spares for SSGN Class Submarines ........... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 

10 SUBMARINE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ............................................... 25,231 20,831 ¥4,400 
South TOTO schedule deceleration ...................................... ........................ ........................ ¥4,400 

17 MINESWEEPING EQUIPMENT .......................................................... 17,843 13,993 ¥3,850 
VSW UUV .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥3,850 

18 ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION ..................................................... 172,775 169,775 ¥3,000 
Reduction to growth ............................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 
Advanced Control Monitoring System (ACMS) ..................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
Canned Lube Pumps for LSD–41/49 Class Amphibious 

Ships ............................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
CVN Propeller Replacement Program .................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Machinery Control and Surveillance System for Gas Tur-

bine Ships ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
Naval Shipyard Electronic Procedure and Training Track-

ing System ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
24 STANDARD BOATS ......................................................................... 41,081 49,081 ∂8,000 

Advanced Boat Lifts for Navy Small Boats Program .......... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
Barrier Boat Craft ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

28 LCS MODULES ............................................................................... 79,059 1,559 ¥77,500 
Mission package—buying ahead of need .......................... ........................ ........................ ¥77,500 

33 SSN ACOUSTICS ............................................................................ 284,896 270,896 ¥14,000 
Excessive growth ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥14,000 

39 SURTASS ....................................................................................... 4,688 8,688 ∂4,000 
Surveillance Towed Array Repair and Overhaul Facility ..... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

43 SHIPBOARD IW EXPLOIT ................................................................ 70,782 66,882 ¥3,900 
CDLS delays ......................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥3,900 

48 NAVAL TACTICAL COMMAND SUPPORT SYSTEM (NTCSS) ............. 35,311 5,311 ¥30,000 
MS C delays ......................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 

50 MINESWEEPING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT ....................................... 75,442 57,448 ¥17,994 
RMS program delays ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥17,994 

66 COMMON IMAGERY GROUND SURFACE SYSTEMS ........................ 78,321 42,741 ¥35,580 
DCGS–N test concurrency .................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥35,580 

73 PORTABLE RADIOS ........................................................................ 40,467 15,467 ¥25,000 
Stabilize acquisition profile ................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥25,000 

77 SUBMARINE COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT ................................... 87,900 90,900 ∂3,000 
Integrated Voice Communications System for the SSN– 

688 .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
86 COAST GUARD EQUIPMENT ........................................................... 41,133 30,133 ¥11,000 

Excessive growth ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥11,000 
89 WEAPONS RANGE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ...................................... 56,226 68,226 ∂12,000 

Joint Threat Emitter for PTA ................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
PMRF Equipment ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂8,000 

95 AVIATION LIFE SUPPORT ............................................................... 18,624 20,124 ∂1,500 
CSEL growth ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
M–176 Microphone and Mask ............................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
RI–2200 Long Arm High-Intensity Searchlights for 

NAVAIR ............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,500 
Multi Climate Protection System (MCP) for Navy and 

USMC ............................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
96 AIRBORNE MINE COUNTERMEASURES .......................................... 89,727 47,535 ¥42,192 

AQS–20A—maintain LRIP ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 
ALMDS program restructure ................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥22,192 

97 LAMPS MK III SHIPBOARD EQUIPMENT ......................................... 27,369 15,869 ¥11,500 
Excessive growth ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥11,500 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

103 RAM GMLS .................................................................................... 9,987 11,487 ∂1,500 
RAM Weapon System—Launcher Switching Multiplexer 

Unit .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂1,500 
110 STRATEGIC MISSILE SYSTEMS EQUIP ........................................... 111,127 99,127 ¥12,000 

CTM Program ....................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥12,000 
113 SURFACE ASW SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ........................................... 4,642 7,642 ∂3,000 

Mk 32 Surface Vessel Torpedo Tube (SVTT) Remanufac-
ture .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

115 EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL EQUIP ...................................... 21,494 24,494 ∂3,000 
SCOUT System for Navy EOD ............................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

117 ANTI-SHIP MISSILE DECOY SYSTEM .............................................. 54,131 59,631 ∂5,500 
Mk 53 (NULKA) Decoy System ............................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,500 

129 MATERIALS HANDLING EQUIPMENT ............................................... 13,716 30,716 ∂17,000 
Flight Hangar/Deck Cleaner ................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
Millennia Military Vehicle .................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂8,000 
Seabees Loaders w/ Six-ton Materials Handling Equip-

ment Capability ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
134 COMMAND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ................................................. 58,576 67,076 ∂8,500 

Command and Support Equipment ..................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
Electronic Military Personnel Records System (EMPRS) ..... ........................ ........................ ∂4,500 

136 MEDICAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT .................................................... 5,590 11,590 ∂6,000 
Combat Casualty Care Equipment Upgrade ....................... ........................ ........................ ∂6,000 

141 PHYSICAL SECURITY EQUIPMENT .................................................. 166,302 160,769 ¥5,533 
SPS program restructure ..................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥8,533 
SEAFOX Remote Controlled Surface Vehicle ........................ ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

142 ENTERPRISE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ..................................... 3,995 6,495 ∂2,500 
NAVRES IT COOP .................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,500 

147 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS ......................................................... 219,886 213,750 ¥6,136 
Funding ahead of need ....................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥6,136 

PMRF Equipment.—The Committee directs that up to $4,000,000 
of the funding included for Pacific Missile Range Facility Equip-
ment shall be for the modernization of the Barking Sands Under-
water Range [BSURE] only if the Department of Defense includes 
additional funding for the BSURE upgrades in its fiscal year 2008 
budget request. 

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,385,564,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,273,513,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,191,113,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,151,318,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,151,318,000. 
This is $122,195,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

4 LAV PIP ........................................................................................... 25,990 14,455 ¥11,535 
C2 Upgrade program deceleration ........................................ ........................ ........................ ¥11,535 

9 EXPEDITIONARY FIRE SUPPORT SYSTEM ........................................ 7,361 352 ¥7,009 
Program deceleration ............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥7,009 

13 HIGH MOBILITY ARTILLERY ROCKET SYSTEM ................................. 57,524 5,524 ¥52,000 
Program reduction ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥52,000 

14 WEAPONS AND COMBAT VEHICLES UNDER $5 MILLION ................. 8,959 1,959 ¥7,000 
Execution delays .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 

22 COMPLEMENTARY LOW ALTITUDE WEAPON SYSTEM ...................... 3,155 ........................ ¥3,155 
Program delay ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥3,155 

24 UNIT OPERATIONS CENTER ............................................................. 7,752 1,252 ¥6,500 
Program growth ..................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥6,500 

26 AUTO TEST SYSTEMS ...................................................................... ........................ 12,000 ∂12,000 
Digitization of DOD Manuals ................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂12,000 

33 AIR OPERATIONS C2 SYSTEMS ....................................................... 41,056 5,525 ¥35,531 
CAC2S premature LRIP .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥35,531 

41 FIRE SUPPORT SYSTEM ................................................................... 31,808 32,808 ∂1,000 
Laser Designator LITES .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 

43 INTELLIGENCE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT .............................................. 26,040 28,800 ∂2,760 
Distributed Common Ground Station Integration delays ...... ........................ ........................ ¥3,240 
Carbon Composite Expandable Two Side ISO Shelter for 

USMC ................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂6,000 
47 NIGHT VISION EQUIPMENT .............................................................. 13,675 14,675 ∂1,000 

Commanders Handheld Thermal Sensor ............................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 
48 COMMON COMPUTER RESOURCES ................................................. 67,230 76,130 ∂8,900 

Performance Enhancements for Information Assurance and 
Information Systems ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂8,900 

50 RADIO SYSTEMS .............................................................................. 53,521 45,096 ¥8,425 
Condor delays ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥8,425 

60 LOGISTICS VEHICLE SYSTEM REP ................................................... 68,785 47,085 ¥21,700 
Program delays ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥21,700 

69 AMPHIBIOUS SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ................................................ 13,218 15,218 ∂2,000 
Virtual Combat Convoy Trainer (VCCT) ................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

72 PHYSICAL SECURITY EQUIPMENT .................................................... 5,205 11,205 ∂6,000 
Marine Corps Flight Line Security acceleration .................... ........................ ........................ ∂6,000 

88 SPARES AND REPAIR PARTS ........................................................... 35,837 32,837 ¥3,000 
Funding ahead of need ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $12,610,284,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 11,479,810,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 11,852,467,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 11,096,406,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,096,406,000. 
This is $383,404,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 F–35 ................................................................................................ 869,704 ........................ ¥869,704 
Delay Production .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥869,704 

2 F–35 ................................................................................................ 145,310 ........................ ¥145,310 
Delay Production .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥145,310 

3 F–22A .............................................................................................. 1,503,898 2,921,898 ∂1,418,000 
Fund Multiyear Procurement .................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂1,400,000 
Flight Simulator, EAFB .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂18,000 

4 F–22A .............................................................................................. 477,404 409,804 ¥67,600 
Pricing Reduction .................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥67,600 

7 C–17A (MYP) .................................................................................. 2,636,192 2,306,692 ¥329,500 
Settlement Costs ................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥348,000 
PACAF C–17 Maintenance Training System .......................... ........................ ........................ ∂18,500 

13 KC–X ............................................................................................... 36,130 ........................ ¥36,130 
Defer Funding ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥36,130 

14 LIGHT CARGO AIRCRAFT ................................................................. 15,783 ........................ ¥15,783 
Transfer to RDT&E, AF ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥15,783 

20 CIVIL AIR PATROL A/C .................................................................... 2,193 10,193 ∂8,000 
Additional Aircraft ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂8,000 

23 GLOBAL HAWK ................................................................................. 429,288 392,288 ¥37,000 
Fund Approved Program ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥37,000 

24 GLOBAL HAWK ................................................................................. 63,903 50,903 ¥13,000 
Fund Approved Program ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥13,000 

25 PREDATOR UAV ............................................................................... 229,095 152,415 ¥76,680 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥76,680 

27 B–1B ............................................................................................... 53,255 55,255 ∂2,000 
B–1B MSOGS Reliability ........................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

29 F–117 .............................................................................................. 24,422 2,022 ¥22,400 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥22,400 

30 A–10 ............................................................................................... 107,432 120,132 ∂12,700 
Precision Engagement ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥17,600 
Wing Replacement ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂20,300 
On-Board Oxygen Generation Retrofit ................................... ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 

31 F–15 ................................................................................................ 92,901 179,901 ∂87,000 
AESA radars for Air National Guard F–15C .......................... ........................ ........................ ∂87,000 

32 F–16 ................................................................................................ 352,054 363,054 ∂11,000 
Thunder Radar Pod for Air National Guard .......................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 
LITENING Target Pod for Air National Guard F–16s ............. ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 

33 F–22A .............................................................................................. 216,095 146,095 ¥70,000 
Common Configuration .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥70,000 

35 C–5 ................................................................................................. 156,378 168,378 ∂12,000 
C–5B AMP .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂12,000 

53 C–130 ............................................................................................. 217,677 156,777 ¥60,900 
Program Growth ..................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥79,700 
APN 241 Radar for C–130H2 aircraft ................................... ........................ ........................ ∂7,000 
Scathe View communications for NV NG .............................. ........................ ........................ ∂1,800 
LAIRCM for Nevada NG .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Senior Scout, Special Signal Processing ............................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
EC–130 Senior Scout RF Distribution ................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

54 C130J MODS ................................................................................... 39,001 2,001 ¥37,000 
Defer Block 6 Upgrade .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥37,000 

55 C–135 ............................................................................................. 83,541 86,541 ∂3,000 
EVAS for Mobility, Special Purpose Aircraft .......................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 

64 GLOBAL HAWK MODS ...................................................................... 11,309 4,609 ¥6,700 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥6,700 

65 OTHER AIRCRAFT ............................................................................ 43,733 51,733 ∂8,000 
SA–90 Airship Persistent Surveillance Program ................... ........................ ........................ ∂8,000 

69 INITIAL SPARES/REPAIR PARTS ....................................................... 305,207 205,507 ¥99,700 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥99,700 

70 COMMON SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ..................................................... 138,918 106,521 ¥32,397 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Program Growth ..................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥12,500 
Delete Common Low Observable Maintenance Equipment ... ........................ ........................ ¥19,897 

80 OTHER PRODUCTION CHARGES ....................................................... 474,853 449,553 ¥25,300 
Program Reduction ................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 
P5 Combat Training system, Montana 120th Fighter 

Wing .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂4,700 

F–22A.—The fiscal year 2007 budget requests $1,981,302,000 to 
begin incrementally funding the next lot of F–22A aircraft. The 
Committee finds no compelling reason to ignore the full funding 
policy and incrementally fund this program. Therefore, 
$1,400,000,000 was added to the budget estimate to fully fund the 
proposed multiyear procurement of aircraft consistent with the 
guidance in S. 2766, the National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2007. 

F–117.—The budget request includes $24,422,000 for modifica-
tions to the F–117 aircraft. While the Committee understands the 
Department’s desire to modernize its fleet of aircraft and supports 
the request to retire 10 F–117s in fiscal year 2007, the Committee 
is concerned about sustaining adequate fighter capability. The 
Committee suggests that the Department consider whether the pro-
posal to retire 42 F–117s in fiscal year 2008 is the most appro-
priate course of action. 

Given the prospective retirement of the fleet, the Committee re-
duces the request by $22,400,000, eliminating modifications for the 
aircraft except for safety and service bulletin requirements. The 
Committee is open to revisiting this issue with the fiscal year 2008 
budget request. 

F–15.—The budget request includes $92,901,000 for modifica-
tions to the F–15 aircraft. In consideration of the key role that this 
fighter will continue to play in national defense in the future, the 
Committee added $87,000,000 to procure Active Electronically 
Scanned Array radars for the Air National Guard F–15C fleet. The 
Committee encourages the Air Force to develop a plan for keeping 
the F–15 inventory updated with current technologies for its ex-
pected active service life. 

C–17.—The C–17 airlift aircraft has proved invaluable in meet-
ing the worldwide transport and cargo requirements of our armed 
forces. The Committee is concerned that shutting down the produc-
tion line after the fiscal year 2007 buy, leaving an inventory of only 
183 aircraft, is premature and ill-advised. The costs to reopen the 
line later could be prohibitively expensive. The Committee directs 
the Department of Defense to continue funding C–17 production in 
the fiscal year 2008 budget. 

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $5,122,957,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 4,204,145,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 3,746,636,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 3,975,407,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,975,407,000. 
This is $228,738,000 below the budget estimate. 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 JASSM ............................................................................................ 187,165 147,165 ¥40,000 
JASSM–ER testing concurrency ........................................... ........................ ........................ ¥40,000 

5 AMRAAM ........................................................................................ 135,869 65,869 ¥70,000 
Excessive program delays ................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥70,000 

6 PREDATOR HELLFIRE MISSILE ....................................................... 65,312 39,912 ¥25,400 
Program adjustment ............................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥25,400 

7 SMALL DIAMETER BOMB ............................................................... 99,062 54,062 ¥45,000 
Maintain LRIP ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥45,000 

10 MISSILE REPLACEMENT EQ-BALLISTIC .......................................... 833 ........................ ¥833 
Unjustified request .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥833 

11 MM III MODIFICATIONS .................................................................. 691,657 702,657 ∂11,000 
Minuteman III Mod. for Propulsion Replacement Pro- 

gram ................................................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂11,000 
12 AGM–65D MAVERICK .................................................................... 246 ........................ ¥246 

Unjustified request .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥246 
21 GLOBAL POSITIONING (SPACE) ADVANCE PROCUREMENT (CY) .... 43,259 ........................ ¥43,259 

SV 16—18 procurement ahead of need ............................. ........................ ........................ ¥43,259 
999 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS ................................................................ 776,693 761,693 ¥15,000 

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $1,006,753,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 1,072,749,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 1,079,249,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 1,046,802,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,046,802,000. 
This is $25,947,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 ROCKETS ......................................................................................... 58,671 51,391 ¥7,280 
2.75 Inch Rocket Motor (HA07) ............................................. ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 
2.75 Inch Rocket Warhead (H855) ........................................ ........................ ........................ ¥4,280 

2 CARTRIDGES .................................................................................... 168,499 164,832 ¥3,667 
Type Adjustment .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥3,667 

4 GENERAL PURPOSE BOMBS ............................................................ 235,533 240,533 ∂5,000 
MK–80 Series General Purpose Bomb Industrial Base ......... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

7 WIND CORRECTED MUNITIONS DISPENSER .................................... 34,704 14,704 ¥20,000 
WCMD–ER Program Delays .................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $13,920,606,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 15,408,086,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 15,423,536,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 15,510,286,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,510,286,000. 
This is $102,200,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

39 INTELLIGENCE COMM EQUIPMENT .................................................. 1,576 9,076 ∂7,500 
161st Intel Squadron Equipment .......................................... ........................ ........................ ∂7,500 

40 TRAFFIC CONTROL/LANDING ............................................................ 6,241 3,241 ¥3,000 
MACS Readiness .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 

43 WEATHER OBSERVATION FORECAST ............................................... 35,093 41,093 ∂6,000 
Fixed Base System Weather Observation Systems ................ ........................ ........................ ∂6,000 

48 GENERAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ............................................ 120,406 133,906 ∂13,500 
Palmtop Emergency Action for Chemicals (PEAC) ................ ........................ ........................ ∂7,000 
Pocket J .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
Eagle Vision ........................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,500 

49 AF GLOBAL COMMAND & CONTROL SYS ........................................ 13,877 16,377 ∂2,500 
Scathe View Upgrade ............................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂2,500 

51 AIR FORCE PHYSICAL SECURITY SYSTEM ....................................... 41,382 44,582 ∂3,200 
Schriever Air Force Base, Ground Space Electronic Security 

System Replacement ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,200 
52 COMBAT TRAINING RANGES ............................................................ 35,382 53,882 ∂18,500 

Joint Threat Emitter, Mountain Home AFB ............................ ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 
Red Flag AK ........................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂8,500 

69 TACTICAL C–E EQUIPMENT ............................................................. 147,658 149,658 ∂2,000 
Rover III Receiver ................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 

70 COMBAT SURVIVOR EVADER LOCATER ........................................... 27,225 30,725 ∂3,500 
Life Support Radio Test Sets ................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂3,500 

74 BASE COMM INFRASTRUCTURE ...................................................... 135,169 138,169 ∂3,000 
Air National Guard Network Operations and Security Cen- 

ter ...................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂1,000 
Secure Wireless LAN Infrastructure for Point of Mainte-

nance ................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
80 NIGHT VISION GOGGLES .................................................................. 19,304 31,304 ∂12,000 

Advanced Mission Extender Device (AMXD) Kits ................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
Air Force Academy Telescope ................................................ ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 

81 ITEMS LESS THAN $2M (SAFETY) ................................................... ........................ 4,000 ∂4,000 
Self-Deploying Infrared Streamer .......................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

86 BASE PROCURED EQUIPMENT ......................................................... 11,417 17,417 ∂6,000 
Virtual Combat Convoy Trainer (VCCT) ................................. ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
Laser Markmanship Training System .................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

87 MEDICAL/DENTAL EQUIPMENT ......................................................... 16,377 20,377 ∂4,000 
Iondinated Ionic Antimicrobial Disposable Masks ................ ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

88 AIR BASE OPERABILITY ................................................................... 5,063 8,563 ∂3,500 
Radar Test Sets for the Identification of Friend or Foe 

(IFF) ................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,500 
999 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS .................................................................. 12,653,786 12,669,786 ∂16,000 

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $2,548,233,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 2,861,461,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 2,890,531,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 2,763,071,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,763,071,000. 
This is $98,390,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommen- 

dation 

Change from 
budget 

estimate 

9 INFORMATION SYSTEMS SECURITY ......................................................... 18,747 38,747 ∂20,000 
U.S. Forces Alaska GIG and CIP support ...................................... .................... .................... ∂20,000 

15 ITEMS LESS THAN $5 MILLION ............................................................... 41,386 42,386 ∂1,000 
ALCOM Communications Infrastructure Diversity and Surviv-

ability ........................................................................................ .................... .................... ∂1,000 
41 MC–130H, COMBAT TALON II ................................................................. 158,824 .................... ¥158,824 

MC–130H ∂ 10 program restructure—early to need ................. .................... .................... ¥158,824 
49 SOF ORDNANCE ACQUISITION ................................................................. 13,604 17,604 ∂4,000 

M153 Time Delayed Firing Device/Sympathetic Detonator ........... .................... .................... ∂4,000 
50 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND ELECTRONICS ................................ 70,410 67,910 ¥2,500 

MBITR Program requirements change ........................................... .................... .................... ¥10,000 
Miniature Multi-band Beacons ...................................................... .................... .................... ∂4,500 
Warfighter Pocket XP ..................................................................... .................... .................... ∂3,000 

51 SOF INTELLIGENCE SYSTEMS .................................................................. 32,743 32,488 ¥255 
CA/PSYOPS transfer to Army Reserve ........................................... .................... .................... ¥255 

52 SMALL ARMS AND WEAPONS .................................................................. 105,788 134,188 ∂28,400 
LA–5/PEQ Illuminator .................................................................... .................... .................... ∂6,000 
MK47 Mod 0 Striker 40 ................................................................. .................... .................... ∂12,900 
Special Operations Forces Laser Acquisition Marker .................... .................... .................... ∂3,500 
Thermal Clip-On Night Vision Device (CNVD–T) ........................... .................... .................... ∂6,000 

56 SOF COMBATANT CRAFT SYSTEMS ......................................................... 20,204 28,404 ∂8,200 
SOCOM Craft Modifications (HSAC Technology Insertion) ............ .................... .................... ∂8,200 

60 MISSION TRAINING AND PREPARATIONS SYSTEMS ................................. 12,841 15,841 ∂3,000 
Northern Nevada Special Opns Training Project ........................... .................... .................... ∂3,000 

69 SOF OPERATIONAL ENHANCEMENTS ....................................................... 434,472 436,272 ∂1,800 
SecNet 54—Secure Wireless Local Area Network ......................... .................... .................... ∂1,800 

70 PSYOP EQUIPMENT .................................................................................. 93,881 88,270 ¥5,611 
PSYOP Equipment transfer to Army Reserve ................................ .................... .................... ¥5,611 

73 DECONTAMINATION .................................................................................. 16,793 18,793 ∂2,000 
M291 Skin Decontamination Kit .................................................... .................... .................... ∂2,000 

76 CONTAMINATION AVOIDANCE .................................................................. 236,120 248,120 ∂12,000 
M22 ACADA for Army National Guard ........................................... .................... .................... ∂12,000 

999 CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS .......................................................................... 414,328 402,728 ¥11,600 

MC–130 H Combat Talon.—The MC–130 H Combat Talon ‘‘Plus 
10’’ program contract has been terminated and the program is in 
the process of being restructured. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends a decrease of $158,824,000. The appropriated fiscal year 
2006 funding remains available to support the program once a new 
acquisition strategy has been approved and USSOCOM is prepared 
to enter a new contract. 

Multi-Band Inter/Intra Team Radio [MBITR].—The Committee 
understands that the Special Operations Command [SOCOM] has 
adjusted its acquisition strategy for the MBITR tactical radio pro-
gram to defer procurement in fiscal year 2007 to allow additional 
development and software upgrades. These upgrades should be 
completed in fiscal year 2007, and the Committee looks forward to 
the command’s fiscal year 2008 budget request to procure the en-
hanced MBITR. 
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NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVE EQUIPMENT 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $178,206,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... ........................... 
House allowance .................................................................................... 500,000,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 340,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $340,000,000. 
This is $340,000,000 above the budget estimate. 

The appropriation includes direction for each Reserve and Na-
tional Guard component commander to submit to the congressional 
defense committees a detailed assessment of that component’s mod-
ernization priorities. 

The Committee maintains that the Reserve and National Guard 
component commanders should exercise control of funds provided 
for their modernization in this account. The separate submission of 
these assessments, directly from the Reserve component com-
manders and the National Guard Directors to the committees will 
ensure that Reserve and National Guard priorities are addressed 
in the allocation of this appropriation. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

ARMY RESERVE 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$35,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Army Reserve units. 

NAVY RESERVE 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$35,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Navy Reserve units. 

MARINE CORPS RESERVE 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$35,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Marine Corps Re-
serve units. 

AIR FORCE RESERVE 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$35,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Air Force Reserve 
units. 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$100,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Army National 
Guard units. 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 

Miscellaneous Equipment.—The Committee recommends 
$100,000,000 for the procurement of unspecified miscellaneous 
equipment to improve the readiness ratings of Air National Guard 
units. 

ITEMS OF SPECIAL INTEREST 

The Committee directs that the National Guard and Reserve 
equipment program shall be executed by the heads of the Guard 
and Reserve components with priority consideration for miscella-
neous equipment appropriations given to the following items: 

Mobile Approach Control System, Virtual Warrior Interactive 
Program, Block 42 F–16 Upgrades, Flex Train Combat Training, 
Battlefield Mobility Enhancers [MGators], M777A1 Lightweight 
155 mm Howitzers, Joint Threat Emitters, Line Haul Trucks, 
Thunder Radar Pod, Virtual Door Gunners, and Communications 
Equipment. 
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DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT PURCHASES 

Appropriations, 2006 ............................................................................. $57,668,000 
Budget estimate, 2007 ........................................................................... 18,484,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 39,384,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 68,884,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $68,884,000. 
This is $50,400,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2007 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT PURCHASES ....................................... 18,484 68,884 ∂50,400 
Photovoltaic Solar Cell Encapsulant Production ................... ........................ ........................ ∂3,000 
Reactive Plastic CO2 Absorbent Production Capacity .......... ........................ ........................ ∂4,400 
Titanium Metal Matrix & Nano Enhanced Titanium Develop-

ment .................................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 
Read Out Integrated Circuit Manufacturing Improvement ... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
Carbon Foam ......................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂2,000 
SOI Substrates for Next Generation Defense Electronics ...... ........................ ........................ ∂6,000 
Automated Composite Technologies Initiative ...................... ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 
Flexible Aerogel Material Supplier Initiative ......................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 
POSS Nanotechnology Engineering Scale-Up Initiative ......... ........................ ........................ ∂7,000 


